
PHMSA TRIBAL ASSISTANCE PROTOCOL 
 

 
 
 

The Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety Administration (PHMSA) is dedicated to 

providing Indian tribes (tribes) with technical assistance to help in their efforts to 

improve the safety and efficiency of tribal pipeline systems. Affirmed in treaties, 

Supreme Court decisions, and executive orders, PHMSA has a government-to- 

government relationship with Indian tribal governments, and provides technical 

assistance as requested. 
 
 
 

PHMSA will consult with Indian tribes to provide technical assistance that will help the 

tribes regulate oil and natural gas pipelines subject to their jurisdiction. Direct 

participation, training, partnering and cooperative working relationships will enable 

tribes to benefit from PHMSA's technical expertise and experience. As resources allow, 

PHMSA’s activities may range from assisting tribal technical experts to providing 

technical data necessary to help the tribes assess, plan and provide for safe pipeline 

facilities on tribal lands. Training may also be available to promote tribal knowledge 

and expertise in the oversight of pipeline systems. PHMSA personnel are available to 

assist tribes in several program areas including general project planning and technical 

support, emergency response planning and preparedness, and standardization and 

implementation of regulations. A more formal interaction with Indian tribes may 

develop in the future as a result of PHMSA’s increased outreach activities. 

 
For further information, please contact a Community Assistance and Technical 

 

Services (CATS) representative. 



National CATS Coordinator 
Karen Lynch: 

karen.lynch@dot.gov Phone: 
(202) 366-6855 

 
 

Office of Pipeline Safety - Central Region: 
Illinois; Indiana; Iowa; Kansas; Michigan; Minnesota; Missouri; Nebraska; 
North Dakota; South Dakota; Wisconsin. 

 
Harold Winnie: 
harold.winnie@dot.gov 
Phone: (816) 329-3800 

 
 

Office of Pipeline Safety - Southern Region: 
Alabama; Florida; Georgia; Kentucky; Mississippi; North Carolina; Puerto 
Rico; South Carolina; Tennessee. 

 
Joseph Mataich: 
joseph.mataich@dot.gov 
Phone: (404) 832-1159 

Arthur Buff: 
arthur.buff@dot.gov 
Phone: (404) 832-1155 

 
 

Office of Pipeline Safety - Eastern Region: 
Connecticut; Delaware; Maine; Maryland; Massachusetts; New Hampshire; 
New Jersey; New York; Ohio; Pennsylvania; Rhode Island; Vermont; 
Virginia; Washington, D.C.; West Virginia. 

 
Karen Gentile: 
karen.gentile@dot.gov 
Phone: (609) 989-2252 

Alex Dankanich: 
alex.dankanich@dot.gov 
Phone: (202) 550-0481 

 
 

Office of Pipeline Safety - Southwest Region: 
Arkansas; Louisiana; New Mexico; Oklahoma; Texas. 

 
Bill Lowry 
bill.lowry@dot.gov 
Phone: (713) 272-2845 

James ‘Jay’ Prothro 
james.prothro@dot.gov 
Phone: (713) 272-2832 

 
 

Office of Pipeline Safety - Western Region: 
Alaska; Arizona; California; Colorado; Hawaii; Idaho; Montana; Nevada; 
Oregon; Utah; Washington; Wyoming. 

 
Thomas Finch: 
thomas.finch@dot.gov 
Phone: (720) 963-3175 

David Mulligan: 
david.mulligan@dot.gov 
Phone: (720) 963-3193 
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